EL DORADO COUNTY Shest 1  of 4
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Contract Change Order Change Requested by: Engineer X Contractor

CCONo. | Suppl. No. | Contract No. Contract Name Federal Number(s)
8597

2 Project No. Patterson Drive Emergency Culvert Repair Project NA

36204002

7o Doug Veerkamp General Engineering, Inc. Contractor

You are dirscted to make the following changes from the plans and Specifications or do the following described work not included in the plans and

specifications for this Contract.

NOTE: This change order must be approved by the Board of Supervisors. [] Yas [X] No

Description of work to be done, estimate of quantities and prices fo be pald. (Segregate between additional work at contract price, agreed price and force
account) Unless otherwise stated, rates for rental of equipment cover only such time as equipment is actually used and no allowance will be made for idle

time. The Iast percentage shown Is the net accumulated increase or decrease from the original quantity in the Bid ltem List.
Increase/Decrease in Bid ltems at Bid Item Unit Prices

In accordance with Standard Specification 4-1.05, Changes and Extra Work, and as shown on sheets 3 and 4 of this Contract
Change Order #2, revise the scape of the drainage system installation to extend the drainage system west from the CCO1
GCPl inlet to the County Right of Way and perform additional Pipe Removal and 30" Plastic Pipe installation as needed for the
revised layout of drainage inlet revisions in CCO1. Perform additional Roadway Excavation, additional 30 Plastic Pipe
installation, additional Pipe Removal, additional Culvert Slurry-Cement Backfill, and eliminate installation of the Rolled Erosion
Control Product (Netting) at the following agreed quantities and Bid Item Prices:

ltem 06, Roadway Excavation (Final Pay)........cco...o........ FIECY (F16.7%) ccccnicviceireeceeeeeenn e +$3,000.00
ltem 07, Rolled Erosion Control Product (Netting)........ =100 SQFT (-100.0%).. . ccvereiceeeererraseeraeeennaeeens (-$300.00)
ltem 10, 307 Plastic PiPe.......cccvveririeeerreeiieee e eresmsseern FIALF (F46.7%) e ceeeees it ccessenanncnne +$9,240.00
ltem 13, Remove Pipe & Dl......ccoceeevceerceieeeemieeeeeeeereseens FIZLF (#38.2%). e e mecrvrecmrcrnisrerineecrescannnne +$1,850.00
ltem 14, Culvert Slurry-Cement Backfill (Final Pay)............ F13 CY (#18.6%). e ceceercrnreeriemrisscasesesnssenens +$5,525.00

Estimated Cost of Agreed Quantities at Bid ltem Prices = $19,415.00

Extra Work at Force Account:

In accordance with Standard Specifications 4-1.05, Changes and Extra Waork; and 8-1.04, Force Account, perform the following
Extra Work at Force Account.

e Fall, Remove Roof Ball, Cut, Chip Oak Tree in Conflict with Trench Excavation at RAW Line:

Furnish equipment and labor to fall the existing 16" diameter at breast height oak tree. Remove and dispose
of root ball. Remove branches and cut trunk into 18" lengths. Chip branches and spread leaf mulch to use as
erosion control measure over the trench backfill in the dirt shoulder in lieu of placing erasion control blanket.

Estimated Cost at Force Account = $1,513.23

Total Estimate Cost of Confract Change Order #2: $20.928.23

24-0960 A 1 of 4



EL DORADO COUNTY Sheet 2 of 4
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
Contract Change Order Change Requested by: Engineer Contractor X
€CO No. | Suppl. No. | Contract No. Contract Name Federal Number(s)

8597

Project No. Patterson Drive Emergency Culvert Repair Project NA

2 36204002 roency j
This Section Intentionally Blank
Estimated Cost: ] Decrease X Increase $20,928.23

By reason of this order the time of completion will be adjusied &s follows:

No Adjustment

(PRINT NAME & TITLE)
Brian Franklin, P.E., Resident Engineer

2724/#

(PRINT NAME & TITLE)
John Kahling, P.E., Deputy Director, Engineering (H)

s4pA

(PRINT NAME & TITLE)
Rafael Martinez, Director
Department of Transportation, El Dorado County

DATE ,
5/29/2f
DATE

s
SIGNATUI ]
%{% %z 4154‘(,)
SIGNATURE ' /

(PRINT NAME & TITLE)
Wendy Thomas, Chair
Department of Transportation, El Dorado County

We the undersigned contractor, have given careful consideration fo the change proposed and agree, if this proposal is approved, that we will provide all
equipment, fumish the materials, except as may otherwise be noted abave, and perform all services necessary for the work above specified, and will
accept as full payment therefor the prices shown above. The prices and terms of payment shown above comprise full and final compansation for
all direct costs, Indirect costs, cumulative costs, and all overhead costs incurred as a result of this contract change order. NOTE: If you, the
contractor, do not sign acceptance of thls order, your attention Is directed to the requirements of the specification as to proceeding with the

ordered work and filing a writien protest within the time therein specified.
Contractor by
SIGNATUI Y (PRINT NAME & TITLE) DATE
~23-2
i AN Sy 2324

24-0960 A2 of 4



Layout Tab: L&D May 29,2024 — 9:21am KSugiyama

Drawing name: Z:\Civil 3D Projects\Patterson Drive Emergency Culvert Repair \CADD Files\Sheets\AS—BUILT\AS_BUILT—L&D.dwg

ORIGINAL SCALE IS IN INCHES

2
|

EXHIBIT C - DETAIL SHEETS (3 OF 4)

i
— ‘—Q/** — —— — PUE

GENERAL NOTES: Contract Change Order #2 - Sheet 3 of 4

1. SHORING AS NEEDED FOR VERTICAL TRENCH EXCAVATION. EXCAVATION SAFETY PLAN SUBMITTAL REQUIRED

FOR REVIEW & APPROVAL.
— e\ 5 T
L — < o \ ; I ] 2. MAINTAIN TRAFFIC THROUGH DRIVEWAY.
_— L/
S 1l g / / LA e L 3. MAINTAIN TRAFFIC ON PATTERSON RD W/ REVERSING TRAFFIC CONTROL.
_— ® L w T — 4. PLACE PCMS BOARD ON PATTERSON DRIVE IN EACH DIRECTION WITH MESSAGE AND LAYOUT APPROVED BY
- L H—t - ——_———— T ENGINEER.
— TT T = RW—
e— N AT S ~=——— __ 5 THE LOCATION AND/OR ELEVATION OF EXISTING UTILITIES SHOWN ON THESE PLANS ARE APPROXIMATE.
™ ] i R iR SRS RAR A == " CONTRACTOR TO POTHOLE AND VERFY LOCATION AND ELEVATION OF ALL EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES
S g ONE SHOWN ON PLAN AND/OR IDENTIFIED BY USA MARKINGS PRIOR TO EXCAVATION. SUPPORT UTILITIES AS
Le— E 1 - NEEDED DURING CONSTRUCTION AND NOTIFY ENGINEER AND UTILITY COMPANY IF A UTILITY CONFLICT IS
i IDENTIFIED.
o 6. WATER FLOWING IN EXISTING 30" CMP MUST BE PUMPED OR DIVERTED AROUND WORK ZONE BY METHODS
<000 APPROVED BY ENGINEER. WATER DIVERSION SUBMITTAL REQUIRED FOR REVIEW & APPROVAL.
N s T CONSTRUCTION NOTES:
BEGIN 'P' LINE CreNg7 52 39 E- 184 - - _ E 6896155.32
N 2014578.93 po211534 ——_— (1)~ REMOVE AND REPLACE CONCRETE DRIVEWAY APRON (353 SF) PER CROSS SECTION BB DETAILS ON
E 6895970.99 e SHEET 4 OF 4. MATCH EXISTING SLOPE, ADJACENT ASPHALT GRADES, AND GUTTER FLOWLINE.
- —P LINE
- (2)- ccot - TE-IN EXISTNG 30" CMP TO NEW 30° HDPE PIPE WITH REINFORCED CONCRETE COUPLER PER
- SECTION C—C DETAILS ON SHEET 4 OF 4.
(3)-  REMOVE PORTION AND ABANDON EXISTING 12” CMP BY CRUSHING TIGHT BELOW DRIVEWAY SUBGRADE
AT DIRECTION OF ENGINEER.
()~ CCOl ~ INSTALL DI (TYPE Gi 24°X387XB5” INNER DIMENSIONS) W/ 24-12X GRATE. (CIP PER CT
STANDARD PLAN D728 OR PRECAST PER CT STANDARD PLAN D73B)
SN === == ——— (5)- PAVE BACK TRENCH ZONE W/ ¥ HMA APPROVED BY ENGINEER (3" DEPTH). TRENCH BACKFILL WTH
e H - R /— 2-SACK SAND—-CEMENT SLURRY (SCREED TO CONSISTENT 3" BELOW FINISH GRADE) APPROVED BY
- ! == ENGINEER.
g 1! (6) - CCO3 - REMOVE AND REPLACE CURB AND/OR GUTTER (MATCH EXISTING) 20 LF BOTH SIDES OF DI
- HD“ SLOPE T0 DRAIN TO DI.
1\% (7)- ReMovE 18" STUMP,
! — REMOVE 39 LF 30" CMP. REPLACE W/ 36 LF 30" HDPE (TYPE S) AND CONNECT TO GCP,
PLAN LAYOUT - IMPROVEMENTS
()~ CCO3 - COVER DISTURBED GROUND WITH LEAF MULCH AND CHIP STOCKPILED PRIOR TO EXCAVATION.
5 & ~ CCO2 - REMOVE 12" DBH OAK TREE AND ROOT BALL.
o (2]
2 S (1)~ C0O1 — TIE-IN CONCRETE APRON AND 6" CURB AND GUTTER.
— o~
| |
1750 8 2 1750 (1)~ CCO1 ~ INSTALL 33 LF 18" HOPE (TYPE S) WITH WATER TIGHT JONTS. TIE-INTO G1 AND CCP INLETS,
EXISTING12-CMP S 3 -
REMOVE PORTION  AND i 2o 15) REMOVE 12" OMP (13) - 0001 ~ INSTALL DI (TYPE 36" GCP) W/36RX GRATE (PER CT STANDARD PLAN D75B, D778, AND
ABANDON AT DIRECTION OF S INSTALL 33 LF 23 D75C).
1740 ENGINEER alg 18" HDPE (TYPE S) a9 /@ 1740
(D= N SEeve S - ~ CCO3 — REMOVE SATURATED MATERIAL BELOW PIPE — CAST NEW PIPE FLOWLINE WITH 6-SACK
- . 5 = m—= CONCRETE REINFORCED WITH 6” WELDED WIRE MESH AS DIRECTED BY ENGINEER.
= 2 )16 )REMOVE 8- LF 30" CMP _ »
1730 A)NSIALL,B‘LEJQ"_HPEE‘(IYEE‘ 5) 777777777777777 1730 @ REMOVE EXISTING 12" CMP.
Lt 1 S~ ~ €02 - EXTEND 30" HDPE (TYPE S) 8 LF FROM GCP TO R/W — COUPLE AT R/W TO 30" HDPE
L
o 0L (TP i/ "~ (55) TYPE 3" o W/3RX RATE . REPLACEMENT (BY OTHERS).
REMOVE 39 LF 30°CMP GRO FL=1736.06
GR@ FL=1736.54 \ ; - .
V173115 (14) O INSTALL 36 LF 30" HDPE (TYPE S) NV 18"=1729.76 (17) - SEE CD SHEET FOR DRANAGE SYSTEM DETALS
L0 NEw DI AV ~ CCO3 — REPLACE UNMARKED EXISTING 7" IRRIGATION LINES WITH 4” PVC CONDUIT CONTAINING TWO 7"
1710 ' =723 1710 IRRIGATION LINES TIED INTO EXISTING LINES ON EACH SIDE OF DRIVEWAY.
-8 |5 =8 <3 <8 =R 22
58 ] -8 . ] : :
g g 2k g S R R

'SD’ - PROFILE

FOR REDUCED PLANS

REVISION

NUMBER
—

DATE DESCRIPTION

BY

SCALE: 17=10" H,V

PLAN AND DRAINAGE
SCALE : 1" = 10’

PREPARED UNDER THE SUPERVISION OF :

REGISTERED CI\{L ENGINEER

DATE:

e
DESIGNED:

BCF

—
DRAWN:

KIS

CHECKED:

BCF

DATE:

3/13/2024

ROAD NUMBER:

898

%
LA

COUNTY OF EL DORADO

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

SHEET

PATTERSON DRIVE EMERGENCY P&D
CULVERT REPAIR PROJECT 3 o 4
8597

24-0960 A 3 of 4




Layout Tab: CD  May 29,2024 — 9:21am KSugiyama

Drawing name: Z:\Civil 3D Projects\Patterson Drive Emergency Culvert Repair \CADD Files\Sheets\AS—BUILT\AS_BUILT—L&D.dwg

ORIGINAL SCALE IS IN INCHES

2
|

EXHIBIT C - DETAIL SHEETS (4 OF 4) Contract Change Order #2 - Sheet 4 of 4

3" HMA PAVED IN
UNIFORM TRENCH
WIDTH + 1" BEYOND

TRENCH LIMITS. 6" MINOR CONCRETE
#4 REBAR (@]
Z ( , 7 AT 127 OC
2-SACK SAND ST EACH DIRECTION CONCRETE COLLAR NEOPRENE WRAPPED JOINT
CEMENT—SLURRY \ e 3 AVG. X W/4 EA #4 REBAR HOOPS

BACKFILL SCREED 3° COMPACTED ® 6" OC AND #4 HORIZONTAL

TO UNIFORM 3" —— CLASS 2 AB A REBAR AT 12" OC.
BELOW FINISH GRADE.

A 6-SACK CONCRETE — A A 2]

o ] IA TENSAR BIAXIAL N e ;
ol S GEOGRD BX1200 4 :
e e I e e e R
‘ UNDISTURBED 30" OMP (EXISTING) | * = |, 4 30" HDPE (NEW)

2-SACK SAND- g N 5 ave NATIVE SUBGRADE
CEMENT SLURRY TO L S : H #

Y
S

4
a

18" HDPE

8" LATERAL SUBGRADE

IS
a
S
a

30" HDPE

e s CCO3 — NEW CONCRETE SECTION C-C

& WIDTH BY LENGTH FLOWLINE UNDER

OF TRENCH — TENSAR ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ EXISTING 307 CMP
BIAXIAL GEOGRID BX1200 | , — — — —

1’ AVG, 1 AVG,

TRENCH CROSS DRIVEWAY APRON CCO1 - NEOPRENE WRAPPED
SECTION A-A CROSS SECTION B-B JOINT CONCRETE COLLAR

SCALE: NTS SCALE: NTS SCALE: NTS

_>O

CONSTRUCTION NOTES:

CCO1 — COMPLY WITH CT STANDARD PLAN D72B CIP OR D73B PRECAST G—1 REINFORCED INLET AND
24-12X TRAFFIC/BIKE/PEDESTRIAN RATED STEED GRATE (D77B) — MATCH BACK OF GRATE TO
FLOWLINE GUTTER/DRIVEWAY LIP.

@

CCO1 — COMPLY WITH CT STANDARD PLAN D75B TYPE GCP WITH ADDED #4 REBAR @ 12" OC BOTH
DIRECTIONS IN BASE. INSTALL STEP DETAIL PER D75C ON SIDE WITHOUT PIPE PENETRATION.

N

] /@/@

NEEENEE AN O HH

e

CCO1 — CONCRETE APRON BEHIND CURB AROUND OCP GRATE WITH 6” CURB SURROUND. TIE-IN TO
EXISTING CURB AND GUTTER. CAST ON COMPETENT UNDISTURBED SUBGRADE OR 4" COMPACTED CLASS
2 AB AS DIRECTED BY ENGINEER.

O 1

PLAN VIEW

CCO1 — NEOPRENE WRAPPED JOINT, REBAR, AND CIP CONCRETE COLLAR. SEE DETAIL THIS SHEET.

NEW 36 LF 30" HDPE (TYPE S) WITH WATER TIGHT JOINTS,

I R/W APPROX.

CCO1 — NEW 33 LF 18" HDPE (TYPE S) WITH WATERTIGHT JOINTS.

CCO02 — NEW 30" HDPE (TYPE S) WITH WATER TIGHT JOINTS. EXTEND 8 LF TO R/W. MATCH EXISTING
0.15% SLOPE. COUPLE TO ADJACENT 30" HDPE PIPE REPLACEMENT BEYOND R/W (BY OTHERS).

|
|
|
; |
|
|
|
|
|
. |
Q |
\
|
|
|
|
‘m
[
%)
':4
©
&
S
s
IS
|
|
|
[
é@ /
/
/

® 0LO © O

CCO3 — 2'X8"X16” BRICK EVERY 4’ OC (TYPICAL). LOW SLUMP 2 SACK SAND SLURRY BACKFILL FROM
BOTTOM OF 1.5" OVER EXCAVATION UNDER 30" HDPE TO 18" HDPE SUBGRADE — THEN 2-SACK
SAND—CEMENT SLURRY FROM BOTTOM OF 18" HDPE TO 3" BELOW HMA FINISH GRADE.

/
5

EXISTING EID WATER LINE.

| T A,
ool 0

PROFILE VIEW

EXISTING SEWER LINE. MAINTAIN 1 SEPARATION FROM BOTTOM OF SEWER LINE TO TOP OF 18" HDPE.

CCO3 — REMOVE SATURATED MATERIAL BELOW PIPE — CAST NEW PIPE FLOWLINE WITH 6—SACK
CONCRETE REINFORCED WITH 6" WELDED WIRE MESH AS DIRECTED BY ENGINEER.

elele

DRAINAGE SYSTEM DETAILS

SCALE: NTS CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
SCALE : AS SHOWN

FOR REDUCED PLANS

e —
DESIGNED: DRAWN:

BCF KIS

CHECKED: DATE:

BCF 3/13/2024

SHEET

COUNTY OF EL DORADO PATTERSON DRIVE EMERGENCY cD
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION CULVERT REPAIR PROJECT 4 o 4

PREPARED UNDER THE SUPERVISION OF :

REVISION

REGISTERED CI\{L ENGINEER ROAD NUMBER:

CONTRACT No.

8597

_MARCH 14, 2024
X 898
NUMBER DATE DESCRIPTION BY DATE:
L

24-0960 A4 of 4





